
 
TABLE 1C-4 

FETAL MORTALITY1 BY RACE AND SEX OF CHILD AND YEAR, ARIZONA, 1990-2000  
 

 ALL GROUPS WHITE 2 HISPANIC 3 BLACK AMERICAN INDIAN OTHER 

 T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F 
 

1990 
 

2764 

 

155 

 

120 

 

213 

 

121 

 

92 

 

NA 

 

NA 

 

NA 

 

31 

 

15 

 

16 

 

29 

 

18 

 

11 

 

2 

 

1 

 

1 

 
1991 

 

286 

 

158 

 

127 

 

237 

 

135 

 

102 

 

NA 

 

NA 

 

NA 

 

15 

 

8 

 

7 

 

27 

 

12 

 

15 

 

74 

 

3 

 

3 

 
1992 

 

291 

 

151 

 

140 

 

236 

 

122 

 

114 

 

NA 

 

NA 

 

NA 

 

19 

 

9 

 

10 

 

32 

 

16 

 

16 

 

4 

 

4 

 

0 

 
1993 

 

301 

 

156 

 

145 

 

237 

 

130 

 

107 

 

NA 

 

NA 

 

NA 

 

19 

 

4 

 

15 

 

37 

 

17 

 

20 

 

74 

 

3 

 

3 

 
1994 

 

294 

 

162 

 

132 

 

238 

 

129 

 

109 

 

NA 

 

NA 

 

NA 

 

17 

 

12 

 

5 

 

33 

 

18 

 

15 

 

6 

 

3 

 

3 

 
1995 

 

272 

 

150 

 

122 

 

205 

 

110 

 

95 

 

NA 

 

NA 

 

NA 

 

22 

 

13 

 

9 

 

40 

 

22 

 

18 

 

5 

 

5 

 

0 

 
1996 

 

296 

 

140 

 

129 

 

214 

 

115 

 

99 

 

NA 

 

NA 

 

NA 

 

24 

 

12 

 

12 

 

29 

 

11 

 

18 

 

1 

 

1 

 

0 

 
1997 

 

314 

 

157 

 

157 

 

271 

 

136 

 

135 

 

NA 

 

NA 

 

NA 

 

12 

 

5 

 

7 

 

29 

 

15 

 

14 

 

2 

 

1 

 

1 

 
1998 

 

324 

 

182 

 

142 

 

270 

 

150 

 

120 

 

NA 

 

NA 

 

NA 

 

18 

 

10 

 

8 

 

28 

 

18 

 

10 

 

8 

 

4 

 

4 

 
1999 

 

3504 

 

172 

 

160 

 

2874 

 

143 

 

136 

 

NA 

 

NA 

 

NA 

 

22 

 

15 

 

7 

 

284 

 

13 

 

14 

 

134 

 

1 

 

1 

 
2000 

 

4604 

 

239 

 

202 

 

1874 

 

85 

 

87 

 

1914 

 

99 

 

87 

 

244 

 

12 

 

9 

 

374 

 

20 

 

12 

 

214 

 

13 

 

7 

1 Excludes fetal deaths of less than 500 grams. 
2 In 1990- 1999 the category White included Hispanics. Beginning in 2000, Whites are White non-Hispanics. 
3 Hispanic ethnicity was not available in the fetal death database prior to 2000. 
4 Includes records with undetermined sex. 


